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CUNAEI, Petri.  Republica Hebraeo, Rum Libri III, Editio Novissisma.   [30], 372pp,
engraved title-page. A good clean copy bound in contemporary panelled calf, neatly
rebacked, new end-papers and paste-downs.  Book-label of E. Heron-Allen, F.R.S.
Bibliotheca Elzeviriana.
24mo. Amstelodami, apud Joannem Jassonium aWaes Herge et Elizeum Weyerstraet,
1666.

£120.00

Edward Heron Allen (1861-1943), English polymath, writer, scientist and Persian
scholar.

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=31262275024&searchurl=sortby%3D0%26vci%3D2957&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title4
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=31262275024


DU BOIS, Simon. The Advantage of a Good Name. A Sermon preached at the
Funeral of Mr Simon Du Bois an eminent Painter, in the Church of St Paul’s
Covent-Garden, May the 26th 1708. By Peter Wagener, Rector of Stisted in Essex.
16pp., black ‘mourning’ border to the title-page, and to the headers on each page.
Old ink splash to the margin of two leaves, and a little foxing. Recent wrappers.
small 4to. printed for Daniel Browne at the Black Swan and Bible without Tem-
ple-Bar. 1708. 

£350.00

[order or enquire]

~ ESTC T75470, 2 copies only (BL and Lambeth Palace). I cannot find a
record on ESTC of another funeral sermon specifically addressed to a
painter.

~ Simon Du Bois or Dubois (1632, Antwerp – 1706, London), was a
portrait painter, of Flemish or Dutch origin, active in England from 1685
until his death. From 1646 to 1653 Dubois lived in Haarlem, where he was
a pupil of Van Berchem and Wouwermans, and took to painting horses and
cattle pictures. In 1653 he travelled with his 13-year older brother Eduard
(1619-1696). Here Simon began his career as a painter of small
battle-pieces in the Italian fashion. In 1657 he was active in Venice, in
1661 he was back in Rotterdam, but in 1667 he was paid for a portrait he
painted in Rome of Alexander VII. He gained a great reputation for his
works in this style, and so nearly approached the manner of the great
masters then in vogue, that he was able to sell many of his pictures as their
works, excusing himself on the ground that, if he put his own name to them, their merit would never be recognised. He had a curious neat
way of finishing his figures, which he also employed in portrait-painting; according to Vertue he was induced to turn his hand to this by
the advice of a lady friend.He came to England in 1680, and was fortunate in securing the patronage and friendship of Lord-chancellor

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30663573138&searchurl=kn%3Dbois%26sortby%3D0%26vci%3D2957&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title2
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30663573138


Somers, who sat to him for his portrait and paid him liberally. James Elsum wrote an epigram on this portrait of the lord chancellor.

Du Bois lived in Covent Garden with his brother, and had plenty of practice, amass-ing considerable sums of money, which they hoarded
together. Late in life, and after his brother's death, about 1707, he married Sarah, daughter of William Van de Velde the younger, but only
survived a year, dying in May 1708. In his will, among legacies to his wife and relations, he left to Lord Somers "my father's and
mother's pictures drawn by Van Dyke, and my case of books and the books there-in"; and further to his wife "the copper-plates of my
father and mother, and the prints printed from the same". These portraits by Vandyck were noted by Gustav Waagen as being in the
collection of the Earl of Hardwicke at Wimpole Hall, and were engraved by Cornelis Visscher.Horace Walpole states that when his elder
brother, Edward, died in 1699, "Simon, left without society, began to work for Vande velde, and one day in a fit of gener-osity, offered to
draw the portrait of his eldest daughter. This drew on a nearer ac-quaintance, and the old man married her, but died in a year, leaving her
his money, and a fine collection of pictures, and naming his patron, Lord Somers, executor; he was buried May 26, 1708. His young
widow married again, and dissipated the fortune and collection."This funeral sermon is dedicated to Lord Somers - “Art seems to be
under an eclipse by the loss of so great a Master, but your Lordship is the most likely to restore her by the honours you have shewed to
the Pencil.”



MOSS, Robert.  The Providential Division of men into rich and poor, and the
respective duties thence arising, briefly consider’d in a sermon preach’d in the
parish-church of St. Sepulchres, May 27. 1708. Being Thursday in Whitson-Week: at
the anniversary meeting of the chief promoters of the charity schools; together with
the Masters and Mistresses of the said Schools; and the Children there Educated, to
the Number of Three Thousand, and upwards. Publish’d at the Request of several
Gentlemen concern’d in this Charity.  16pp.  Disbound. ESTC T115563.
8vo.   printed for Richard Sare at Grays-Inn Gate in Holborn; and Jacob Tonson at
Grays-Inn Gate next Grays-Inn Lane, [1708].

£35.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30474628569&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dmoss%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30474628569


CHAPMAN, Richard.  Publick Peace ascertain’d; with some cursory reflections upon
Dr. Sacheverel’s two late sermons. In a sermon preach’d on Tuesday, Nov. 22. 1709.
being the day of thanksgiving for the signal and glorious victory obtained near Mons,
and for the other Great Successes of Her Majesties Arms, this last Year, under the
Command of the Duke of Marlborough. 16pp.  Disbound.  Worming to lower and outer
margins.  ESTC T46109.
8vo.   printed for Mat. Wotton, at the Three Daggers, in Fleet-Street, 1709.

£35.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30133395197&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dchapman%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title10
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30474635111&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dnicholls%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1


NICHOLLS, William.  Afflictions, the Lot of God’s Children. being a sermon preach-
’d at the parish-church of St. James’s Clerkenwell. October the 31st 1708. upon the
death of Her Majesty’s royal consort, Prince George of Denmark. 16pp.  Disbound.
ESTC T5107.
8vo.   printed for W. Taylor, at the Ship, in St. Paul’s Church-Yard, 1709.

£25.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30474635111&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D17%26kn%3Dnicholls%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30474635111


BRADFORD, Samuel. Unanimity and Charity, the characters of Christians. A
sermon preached in the parish-church of St. Sepulchre, June 16th, 1709. Being
Thursday in Whitsun-Week, at the anniversary meeting of the children educated in
the charity-schools, in and about the cities of London and Westminster. Publish’d at
the Request of several Gentlemen concern’d in that Charity. 24pp. Disbound. ESTC
T87069.
8vo. printed by Joseph Downing for John Wyat, 1709.

£45.00

~ Samuel Bradford advocates a similar position adopted at this time by
Jonathan Swift; that the wealthy are only stewards of their money, held in
trust for God, and for the use of his brethren.

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30130078582&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dbradford%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title3
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30130078582


BEZE, Theìodore de. (1519-1605).   Poemata Theodori Bezæ, Vezelii: quibus continentur
Sylvæ, elegiæ, epitaphia, icones, epigrammata. Quæ juvenis adhuc ingenii exercitandi gratiâ
conscripsit, & divulgari passus est. [4], 87, [1]p advert., title-page printed in red and black. 
Some light ge toning, but a good copy bound in recent sugar paper wrappers. Contemporary
name of Jeff: Gilbert on the title-page.
8vo.  Impensis Bernardi Lintott. Bibliopolae, in vico Fleetstreet dicto.  1713. 

£125.00

ESTC T125346, Harvard, Newberry and UCLA only in America. 

~ To many Englishmen of the late sixteenth and early seventeenth centuries Theodore
de Beze was widely known as the biographer and successor of Calvin.  His first
collection of poetry was printed in 1548 at Paris, and although the author was then
almost thirty many of the poems seem to have been written when he was a student. This
1713 edition appears to be the first English publication of his Poems, and is scarce.

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=31262275025&searchurl=sortby%3D0%26vci%3D2957&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title2
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=31262275025


[FLEETWOOD, William].  A Letter to the Reverend Dr. Snape; wherein the authority
of the Christian priesthood is maintain’d; the uninterrupted succession of bishops from
the Apostles days is lineally deduced; and the Cavils of Hereticks and Fanaticks are
answer’d. By a curate of Wilts. The second edition. 68pp.  Disbound.  ESTC T83355.
8vo.   [s.n.], Printed in the Year MDCCXVIII. [1718].

£30.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30133395198&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dfleetwood%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title2
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30133395198


[NORMAN, John].  Lay-Nonconformity farther justify’d. Containing a reply To a late
Pamphlet, Entitled, The Lay-Man’s Pleas for Separation from the Church of England,
answer’d, &c. In a second dialogue between a Gentleman of the Town In Communion with
the Church of England, and his Dissenting Friend in the Country. 103, [1]p. Disbound.
ESTC T58082.
8vo. printed for John Clark. 1718.

£25.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30474636786&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dnorman%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title3
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30474628576&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dwaterland%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1


WATERLAND, Daniel.  The Nature, Obligation, and Efficacy, of the Christian sacraments,
considered; In reply to a pamphlet; intituled, An Answer to the Remarks upon Dr. Clarke’s
Exposition of the Church-Catechism. As also the Comparative Value of Moral and Positive Duties
Distinctly Stated and Cleared. By the Author of the Remarks. [6], 88, [2]pp., half-title.  A good
copy, disbound.
8vo.  Printed by Sam. Aris for John Crownfield, at the Rising-Sun in St. Paul’s Church-Yard; and
sold by Cornelius Crownfield, printer to the University of Cambridge, M.DCC.XXX. [1730].

£30.00

[order or enquire]
 

ESTC  T153595. ‘An Answer to the Remarks... “ is by A. A. Sykes. 

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30474635111
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30474628576


CONYBEARE, John.  A Defence of Reveal’d Religion against the exceptions of a late writer, in his
book, intituled, Christianity as old as the creation, &c.  The second edition. [8], 467, [5]pp., half-title.
A good copy in contemporary panelled calf, raised bands. Slightly chipped morocco label.  ESTC
N496. [146063e]

8vo.    printed for S. Wilmot, Oxford: and sold by James and John Knapton, R. Knaplock, W. Innys,
T. Astley, [and 6 others in London], 1732. 

£60.00



WOOLLEN TRADE.  Remarks upon Mr Webber’s Scheme and the Draper’s Pamphlet. 
40pp.  A near fine copy, large and uncut, and stitched as issued.
8vo.  Sold by J. Roberts.  1741.

£50.00

ESTC T46871. A reply to ’An account of a scheme for preventing the exportation of
our wool’ and ’The consequences of trade .. By a draper of London [i.e. Samuel
Webber]’. 

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=18180207501&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D17%26kn%3Dwoollen%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=18180207501


CHANDLER, Samuel. The Case of Subscription to Explanatory Articles of Faith, As A Qualification for Admission into the Christian Ministry,
Calmly and Impartially Review’d: In Answer to I. A late Pamphlet intitled The Church of England vindicated in requiring Subscription from the
Clergy to the XXXIX Articles. II. The Rev. Mr. John White’s Appendix to his Third Letter to a Dissenting Gentleman. To which is added The
Speech of the Rev. John Alphonso Turretine, previous to the Abolition of all Subscriptions at Geneva, translated from a Mss. in French. [2],
182pp.  ESTC T28382.
8vo.  printed for J. Noon, at the White Hart, in Cheapside; and Jos. Davidson, at the Angle, in the Poultry. 1748.

bound with...

    WHITE, John.  A Letter to Mr. Samuel Chandler; being a vindication of some passages in the Three letters to a gentleman dissenting from the
Church of England, and the appendix to the third of those Letters concerning subscription. Against his reflections in his late book, entitled, The
case of subscription to explanatory articles of faith, as a qualification for admission into the Christian ministry. With some considerations upon
the speech (therein published) of John Alphonso Turretine, previous to the abolition of all subscriptions at Geneva.  73, [1]p advert.  ESTC
T66073.
8vo.   printed for C. Davis, against Gray’s-Inn, in Holborn ; and W. Craighton, at Ipswich. 1749.

bound with...

    WHITE, John.  Appendix to the Controversy between the Rev. Mr. White and the dissenting gentleman. Concerning certain points,
particularly I. Church-power, and in whom lodged. II. The sacramental test. III. Our constitution in church and state, more especially in regard to
the regal supremacy: which, not being essential to the controversy, were, in the course of it, on the part of Mr. White, thought proper to be
neglected, or very lightly touched upon, but now (it being closed) in compliance with the importunate and repeated demands of that gentleman,
are fully and particularly considered, and fairly rescued from the many gross misrepresentations, and fallacious reasonings in the three first
sections of his third and last letter, touching those points. In a letter to the gentleman. [2], 45, [1]p advert.  ESTC T67229.
8vo.   printed for C. Davis in Holbourn, and sold by M. Cooper in Paternoster-Row. 1750.

bound with...

    WHITE, John. A Sermon preached in the parish-churches of Stoke and Nayland, in the County of Suffolk, On the 18th of December, 1745.
Being the Day appointed by His Majesty’s Royal Proclamation for a general fast. 27, [1]p advert.  ESTC T3123.



8vo.   printed for C. Davis against Gray’s Inn, Holbourn; W. Creighton at Ipswich; and M. Cooper, at the Globe in Pater-Noster-Row. 1746.

Four titles bound together in contemporary half calf, marbled boards. Joints cracked but firm, some wear to the head and tail, and later red
morocco label. Armorial book-plate of Dr Blackett, and later name of Charles John Elliott on the front end paper. Shelf stamp to head of the first
title-page, and also the front end paper.

£150.00

[order or enquire]

~ Samuel Chandler, (1693–1766), nonconformist divine, was born in 1693, educated at Bridgewater, and afterwards under Samuel Jones
at Gloucester, where he was the fellow-pupil of Bishop Butler and Archbishop Seeker. He finished his studies at Leyden, and in 1716
was chosen minister of the presbyterian congregation at Peckham. The loss of his wife's fortune in the South Sea scheme forced him to
open a bookshop. He was an industrious writer, and took part in many controversies as a defender of toleration and of the christian
rationalism of the day.

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30133387693&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dchandler%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30133387693


CHAPMAN, John.  Concio ad Synodum ab Archiepiscopi Commissariis, episcopis,
reliquoque clero Provinciæ Cantuariensis celebratam, habita in Ecclesiâ cathedrali D.
Pauli Londini die Martii 16, 1747. A Joanne Chapman, S.T.P. edita jussu -
reverendissimi & commissariorum. [2], 22pp. Disbound.
4to. [London]: Sumptibus S. Birt, typis Edv. Owen, 1748.

£35.00

ESTC T31110. BL, Cambridge, Eton, Westminster, Lambeth; McGill, Mis-
souri.    

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30133396112&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dchapman%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title11
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30133396112


MILNER, John.  The Fading Flowers of Life. A sermon Preached to young persons
At Peckham-Surry, Feb. 19, 1748-9. Wherein The frailty of Human Life is Illus-
trated-This constitution of Providence is Vindicated-Counsel and Comfort are
addressed to Parents and Young Persons. On occasion Of the Death of Master
Richard Holmes, Feb. 12. Aged xiii Years and 5 Months: only child of Mr. Thomas
Holmes, Hosier.  iv, 44pp.  Disbound.  ESTC R54269.
8vo.  printed for J. Noon, at the White Hart, Cheapside; J. Waugh, at the Turk’s Head,
Gracechurch-Street; and R. Davis, at the Corner of Sackville-Street, Piccadilly,
MDCCXLIX. [1749].

£30.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30474636785&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dmilner%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30474636785


KING, William. An Essay on the Origin of Evil. Translated from the Latin, with large
notes. To which are added two sermons by the same author, the former concerning
Divine Prescience, the latter on the Fall of Man. The fourth edition corrected. By
Edmund Law. lx, 555, [17]pp index. A good copy bound in full contemporary unlet-
tered calf, raised bands.
Spine rubbed. ESTC T133422.
8vo. Cambridge : printed [byJ. Bentham] for W. Thurlbourn & J. Woodyer in Cam-
bridge, and J. Beecroft in Pater-Noster-Row, London, M.DCC.LVIII. [1758].

£75.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30473734975&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Devil%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title2
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=31003705174&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dtunstall%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1


BURTON, John.  Monasticon Eboracense: and the Ecclesiastical History of Yorkshire containing an
Account of the first Introduction of Christianity in that Diocese, until the End of William the Conqueror's
Reign etc.& Account of Hemingbrough.   xii, 448, [35]pp., 2 folding plans (Fountains Abbey, St Mary’s
Abbey Kirkstall)  and a large folding map of the Parish of Hemingborough.  A very good copy in full
contemporary diced calf, ornate gilt panelled spine expertly relaid.  Armorial book-plate of R.M. French
Chiswell, Esq.,
folio.  Published by Printed for the author by N Nickson in Coffee-Yard, York, 1758. £395.00
                                             

ESTC T153577 .  “The work was intended to be completed in two volumes, and the plates inserted
in the present volume were to have been given in the second volume, but the author dying February
21, 1771, the design was never completed. The manuscript of the second volume is now in the
library at Burton Constable.”  Boyne III.

In 1758, John Burton published his Monasticon Eboracense, containing notes taken from his own
transcripts of more than a thousand Torre deeds. In his preface, Burton stated that the deeds
‘gathered out of the rubbish [of St Mary’s tower] ... after passing through several hands, are now
become the property of William Roundel esquire, an eminent physician at this city [of York]’.  The
Monasticon Eboracense provides, for each religious house, an
alphabetical list of its lands, with details of deeds abstracted from the Torre collection, various
cartularies, the Monasticon Anglicanum, and other sources, including manuscripts of Roger
Dodsworth and Nathaniel Johnston. The list of holdings is followed by a catalogue of the heads of
the house, and a list of testamentary burials.

Robert Muilman French-Chiswell (1734-1797), was an English banker, antiquarian and MP. He
committed suicide after his bankruptcy. He was elected a Fellow of the Society of Antiquaries in
1791. He is said to have owned some "fine Caxtons" which were accidentally burned.



BULL, George. Two Sermons Concerning The State Of The Soul. First Edition. 120pp. 
A very good clean uncut copy, disbound.
Cambridge, printed for and sold by T Fletcher. 1765. 

£30.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=31262269411&searchurl=kn%3Dbull%26sortby%3D0%26vci%3D2957&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=31262269411


TUNSTALL, James.  Lectures on Natural and Revealed Religion.  First
edition. [20], 308pp. Full contemporary mottled calf, spine and corners worn,
boards detached. Some worming to the lower margins towards the front,
neatly repaired on the first few leaves.  Old dampstaining towards the rear of
the volume, but not too intrusive.  ESTC T102025.
4to.  Printed by William Bowyer, MDCCLXV. [1765].

£40.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=31003705174&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D17%26kn%3Dtunstall%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=31003705174


LE PRINCE DE BEAUMONT, Jeanne-Marie.  Lettres de Ma-
dame du Montier, a la Marquise de *** sa fille, avec les reponses.
Où l`on trouve les lecons les plus epurees et les conseils les plus
delicats d`une mere, pour fervir de regle a sa fille.  415, [1]p.,
half-title. A very good clean copy in contemporary unlettered
half-calf, marbled boards.  Early note on the end-paper in a small,
near contemporary hand.
12mo.  Francfort & Leipsic, chez Knich et Eslinger.  1767.

£95.00

[order or enquire]

~ Written in the form of an epistolary novel, this is an
educational treatise for young girls.

Jeanne Marie Le Prince de Beaumont (1711-1780) created
works of fiction and non-fiction, authored essays and epistolary novels, and published what many now consider the first educational
journals for children.   She had left an unhappy marriage in France in 1746.  The arranged union with M. de Beaumont, a "dissolute
libertine," had been annulled after only two years, and in England she found a second husband and had several children.  She returned to
France in 1762.  She is primarily recognized today for the children’s tales she popularized in those journals written during her fifteen
years as governess, pedagogue, and author in London. Her version of  “Beauty and the Beast,” part of her famous Magasin des Enfants,
1756 is one of the best-known works of fiction published by any woman in the eighteenth century.

FirstSearch record copies at: Bibliotheque Nationale, McGill, Quebec, Olomouc.  No copy recorded of this edition in the UK.

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=30865786895&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dprince%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title2
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=30865786895


WYNDHAM, Henry Penruddocke. A Tour through Monmouthshire and Wales, made in the months of June,
and July, 1774. The second edition. xii, 214, [2]pp errata., 16 engraved plates after S.H. Grimm. A near fine
copy bound in handsome contemporary mottled calf, gilt banded spine with red morocco label. Very slight
crack to the foot of the upper joint. 
4to. (305mm x 240mm). Salisbury: printed and sold by E. Easton. 1781.      £360.00
.

~ This is the first edition of the two tours collected together, and their only appearance in this
handsome illustrated quarto format, printed locally. The earlier journey first appeared in 1775 under
the title A Gentleman’s Tour, an octavo London edition illustrated with just a frontispiece. It is also
the only provincial edition, the others were all printed by J. Evans, as octavo pocket guides more
suited to the prospective London tourist.



PEYRON, Jean-François.  Nouveau Voyage en Espagne, fait en 1777 et 1778, dans lequel on traite des mœurs, du
caractère, des monumens anciens et modernes, du commerce, du théatre, de la législation des tribunaux particuliers à
ce royaume, et de l’Inquisition; avec de nouveaux détails sur son état actuel, & sur une procédure récente & fameuse. 
Two volumes. 363, [1]p; 382pp,. half-titles. A very good copy bound in full contemporary marbled calf, gilt ruled
borders, ornate gilt spine decorated with flowers and tendrils. Marbled edges and end-papers. Several areas of insect
damage to the surface leather on the rear board of Vol I, and one small area on the upper board.  Nineteenth century
bookplate of Auguste Boullogne.
8vo.  A Londres: chez P. Elmsly, dans le Strand; et se trouve a Paris, chez P. Théophile Barrois, jeune, rue du
Hurepoix, près le Pont Saint-Michel, M.DCC.LXXXII. [1782].

£495.00

[order or enquire]

ESTC T147404, BL and Leeds only in the UK; 4 copies in Europe, and 4 in North America.
The titlepages and half-titles to both volumes are cancels; probably a reissue of ‘Essais sur l’Espagne, et
voyage fait en 1777 et 1778’, Geneva, 1780.

~ First published in Geneva in 1780 under the title Essais sur l'Espagne et Voyage fait in 1777 & 1778.  It includes a description of a
bullfight in Cádiz; chapters on the Inquisition, literature, fashion and customs, theatre, law & commerce, and agriculture.  Richard Ford
commended its as an  'Admirable work, and by far the most correct, balanced and equitable of all those who have come out of pen or
French printing.'  The work acted as a counterbalance to the summary dismissals of Spain in Voltaire’s Essais sue les Moeurs, and in
Montesquieu’s Lettres Persanes.  However, Peyron's text was actually an almost complete translation of the Spanish work Paseos por
Granada (1764). The form in dialogue has disappeared, as well as some remarks and personal details. Even the notes that Peyron places at
the bottom of the text come for the most part from the Spanish text.

The work was never fully translated into English, and extracts only were first published in Jean-François Bourgoing’s Travels in Spain
(1789), who included his description of Granada.

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=31259236970&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dpeyron%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=31259236970


HALE, John.  The speech of Lieutenant- General Hale, in favour of the people, at the
nomination and election of a member of parliament for Yorkshire, in the room of Sir George
Saville.  33, [1]p.  A very good copy in recent marbled boards with red Morocco spine label. 
Neat repair to the gutter margin of the title page.  Scarce.
York. Printed by A Ward.  1785.

£120.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=9961346762&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dhale%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=9961346762


WALPOLE, Horace.  Anecdotes of Painting in England; with some
account of the principal artists; and incidental Notes on other Arts; 
collected by the late Mr George Vertue; and now digested and published
from his original mss. by Mr Horace Walpole.  The fourth edition, with
additions.   Five volumes. Contemporary calf with neat repairs to the
joints and head and tail of the spines.  Red morocco title labels and black
oval volume labels.  Some foxing, and later ownership names on the
inner boards.
8vo.  J. Dodsley.  1786.           

£320.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=31238155861&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dwalpole%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title2
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=31238155861


DUPATY.  Lettres Sur L'Italie, En 1785.  Two volumes in one. liii + 228pp; (4) +
236pp. A very good clean crisp copy bound in later half vellum, marbled boards and
gilt label. Bookplate of Franz Pollack-Parnau.
12mo. Lausanne. Jean Mourer. 1790.

£65.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=144608606&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Ddupaty%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=144608606


TERRY, Garnet.  A Complete Round of Cyphers for the Use of Engravers,
Painters, Sculptors, Jewellers, Hair Workers, Enamellers, Pattern-Drawers,
&c.  Consisting of six hundred examples for the forming of cyphers of every
denomination.  Designed and engraved by Garnet Terry.    Engraved ti-
tle-page with vignette, 25 plates of cyphers (numbered 2-26), and one
unnumbered plate of coronets.  A rather dusty copy, especially to the ti-
tle-page and the final plate.  Although there are some other marks the plates
are generally clean.   Contemporary calf backed marbled boards.  The boards
are rubbed and worn, but the backstrip and joints are sound.
4to.  printed for the Proprietors Bowles & Carver. No. 69 St Paul’s Church
Yard.  Just published Terrys Allegorical Hair Devices containing 200 elegant
subjects, Price 7s. 6d.  c1795.

£850.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=31238164084&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dterry%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=31262276947&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dcarite%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1


ESTC T162628, 3 copies only, Cambridge;  UCLA and Yale. This is only the second copy I have seen, the last one (now at Yale Center for
British Art) was sold some 15 years ago.
                                                

    ~ A rare and unusual pattern book of particular use to ‘hair workers’ - for whom Terry also announces on the title-page his recently
published work, ‘Allegorical Hair Devices’.  Advertisements for jewellery with devices, mottoes, and cyphers, incorporating hair, began
to proliferate, especially in America, in the later 18th century.  For example, in 1793 Samuel Folwell of Philadelphia advertised that he
would instruct his students in “that curious  Art of working Devices in human Hair, in which he has long had professional Practice in this
City...and those who discover a natural Propensity to this polite Art, no Attention shall be wanting, to enable them to delineate Nature in
every striking Form.”  The use of hair in jewellery was almost like a relic, and the incorporation of a cypher would have been an essential
feature of such a personal memento.

    Garnet Terry (1744-1817), testified as a witness in an Old Bailey trial in 1776, and again as an expert witness at a number of trials for
forgery between 1798 and 1805, stating in 1799 that 'I am the engraver employed by the Governor and Company of the Bank of England,
I engrave the plates for the one and two pound notes'.  He also published a number of satirical prints in the 1770's.



D'ANVILLE, (Jeab Baptiste Bourguignon.  A Complete
Body of Ancient Geography. By Mons. D'Anville. Neatly
engraved on thirteen plates. The whole improved by
inserting the modern Names of Places under the ancient.
Letterpress title and 13 fine hand coloured
copper-engraved maps. A very good clean copy bound in
recent half calf, gilt banded spine and red morocco label,
and retaining the original marbled boards.
large folio.  Robert Laurie and James Whittle. 1795.

£400.00

1. Orbis Romani, pars Orientalis. 2. Orbis Romani, pars Occidentalis. 3. Orbis Veteribus Notus. 4. Gallia. 5. Italiae. 6. Graeciae. 7. Asiæ Minor,
et Syriae. 8. Palaestina. 9. Aegyptus. (To which are added) 10. Britannia Romana, by Mr. Horsley. 11. Graeciae, pars Septentrionalis by Mons.
de L'Isle. 12. Graeciae pars Meridionalis by Mons. de L'Isle. 13. Germany, France, Italy, Spain, and the British Isles, in an intermediate State,
between Ancient and Modern Geography; by Mons. D'Anville.



BARTHELEMY, J.J.  Carite and Polydorus. 213, [1]p advert.  Uncut in worn original
boards with old leather backstrip. Some occasional foxing and marks.
8vo.Otridge & Son.  1799.

£30.00

[order or enquire]

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=31262276947&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dcarite%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=31262276947


CASTEL, Rene-Richard.  Les Plantes, Poeme.  Seconde edition, revue.  xiii, [1], 251pp., 5 plates after J.E.
Deseve engraved by Pierron.  Near contemporary calf backed glazed paper boards, ornate gilt spine. Some
rubbing to the board edges, but an attractive copy.  Slight foxing, one leaf torn without loss, and another has
tear with slight loss to the blank leading edge. Armorial book-plate. 
12mo.  Paris: de l’Imprimerie de Didot Jeune. [1799].  

£50.00

[order or enquire]

~ First published in 1797.  Castel, a botanist and natural philosopher influenced by Erasmus Daarwin 
was a close friend of Gericault, whom he had taught literature at the Lycee Imperial, and developed
his interests in natural science.

https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/BookDetailsPL?bi=14260744847&searchurl=bi%3D0%26ds%3D30%26bx%3Doff%26sortby%3D0%26kn%3Dcastel%26vci%3D2957%26recentlyadded%3Dall&cm_sp=snippet-_-srp1-_-title1
https://www.abebooks.co.uk/servlet/AskBooksellerQuestion?reftype=B&refnum=14260744847



